IN MY OPINION

APEX EARNINGS THRESHOLDS

2013-2019 (US$)

NA GB/IR FR GER JPN
2019 149,425 87,020 81,077 49,470 308,480
2018 137,824 97,129 81,955 62,469 313,365
2017 135,185 84,416 79,693 58,610 315,974
2016 133,000 88,103 75,614 61,743 330,784
2015 134,280 97,770 79,466 54,014 289,558
2014 134,655 98,055 91,375 65,259 325,293
2013 131,410 85,511 92,160 61,617 348,782

B RUNNERS next 2%

NA GB/IR FR GER JPN
2019 103,500 50,400 58,365 33,603 206,167
2018 98,390 56,941 59,888 35,989 207,851
2017 94,440 50,450 57,002 34,484 205,964
2016 93,200 49,596 55,601 36,477 205,862
2015 93,610 56,191 58,942 34,336 187,633
2014 92,290 57,337 68,833 39,845 210,376
2013 90,760 50,997 65,405 41,680 224,614

NA GB/IR FR GER JPN
2019 71,485 28,613 41,589 18,299 120,873
2018 67,474 32,129 42,506 20,006 119,688
2017 64,025 27,672 40,786 21,001 122,094
2016 63,590 27,259 40,185 18,726 122,275
2015 63,420 30,380 41,167 20,957 111,357
2014 63,525 31,916 47,385 23,307 124,053
2013 62,256 27,684 46,386 21,246 129,200
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IN MY OPINION

409 NA-EU SIRES: TOP 50 BY A RUNNER INDEX
(200+ Year-Starters 2013-2019)

E_—mm—mmmm

FRANKEL 2008 GALILEO 2014 6.20 112 2.89
GALILEO 1998 SADLER'S WELLS 2003 IRE 2030 242 5.96 458 2.82
DUBAWI 2002 DUBAI MILLENNIUM 2007 ENG 1475 150 5.08 326 2.76
WAR FRONT 2002 DANZIG 2008 KY 1183 103 4.35 240 2.54
MEDAGLIA D'ORO 1999 EL PRADO 2006 KY 1504 11 3.69 256 213
TAPIT 2001 PULPIT 2006 KY 2030 140 3.45 356 219
UNCLE MO 2008 INDIAN CHARLIE 2013 KY 947 64 3.38 154 2.03
DANSILI 1996 DANEHILL 2002 Retired 1273 82 3.22 199 1.95
SEA THE STARS 2006 CAPE CROSS 2011 IRE 923 59 3.20 150 2.03
GHOSTZAPPER 2000 AWESOME AGAIN 2007 KY 1277 80 3.13 226 2.21
CURLIN 2004 SMART STRIKE 2010 KY 1334 79 2.96 239 2.24
SHAMARDAL 2002 GIANT'S CAUSEWAY 2007 IRE 1481 85 2.87 236 1.99
TEOFILO 2004 GALILEO 2009 IRE 1313 75 2.86 193 1.84
SCAT DADDY 2004 JOHANNESBURG 2009 Died 2015 1685 96 2.85 240 1.78
SPEIGHTSTOWN 1998 GONE WEST 2006 KY 1578 88 2.79 259 2.05
DOYEN 2000 SADLER'S WELLS 2007 IRE 238 13 2.73 35 1.84
INTO MISCHIEF 2005 HARLAN'S HOLIDAY 2010 KY 1311 7 2.711 230 2.19
GRAZEN 2006 BENCHMARK 2011 CA 205 11 2.68 34 2.07
ENGLISH CHANNEL 2002 SMART STRIKE 2009 KY 1161 62 2.67 169 1.82
CAMELOT 2009 MONTJEU 2015 IRE 433 23 2.66 55 1.59
CANDY RIDE 1999 RIDE THE RAILS 2006 KY 1731 90 2.60 260 1.88
QUALITY ROAD 2006 ELUSIVE QUALITY 2012 KY 950 49 2.58 147 1.93
ADLERFLUG 2004 IN THE WINGS 2011 GER 254 13 2.56 27 1.33
KITTEN'S JOY 2001 EL PRADO 2007 KY 2185 109 2.49 275 1.57
PIVOTAL 1993 POLAR FALCON 1998 ENG 1191 58 2.43 175 1.84
LOOKIN AT LUCKY 2007 SMART STRIKE 2012 KY 785 38 2.42 90 1.43
GIANT'S CAUSEWAY 1997 STORM CAT 2002 Died 2018 1908 92 2.41 256 1.68
INTELLO 2010 GALILEO 2015 FR 253 12 2.37 29 1.43
SQUARE EDDIE 2006 SMART STRIKE 2011 CA 438 20 2.28 70 2.00
KANTHAROS 2008 LION HEART 2012 KY 630 28 2.22 83 1.65
SIYOUNI 2007 PIVOTAL 2012 FR 884 39 2.21 109 1.54
DECLARATION OF WAR 2009 WAR FRONT 2015 KY-JPN 365 16 219 43 1.47
ADIOS CHARLIE 2008 INDIAN CHARLIE 2013 FL 324 14 2.16 47 1.81
LOPE DE VEGA 2007 SHAMARDAL 2012 IRE 929 40 2.15 134 1.80
INVINCIBLE SPIRIT 1997 GREEN DESERT 2004 IRE 1819 78 2.14 240 1.65
BEAT HOLLOW 1997 SADLER'S WELLS 2004 IRE 257 11 2.14 29 1.41
TWIRLING CANDY 2007 CANDY RIDE 2013 KY 614 26 2.12 90 1.83
DARK ANGEL 2005 ACCLAMATION 2009 IRE 1675 7 212 199 1.49
NEW APPROACH 2005 GALILEO 2010 ENG 1064 45 2.1 129 1.52
UNUSUAL HEAT 1990 NUREYEV 1999 Died 2017 761 32 2.10 118 1.94
STREET SENSE 2004 STREET CRY 2009 KY 1476 62 2.10 206 1.74
KINGMAN 2011 INVINCIBLE SPIRIT 2016 ENG 216 9 2.08 31 1.79
BERNARDINI 2003 A.P. INDY 2008 KY 1455 60 2.06 181 1.55
MUNNINGS 2006 SPEIGHTSTOWN 2012 KY 831 34 2.05 106 1.59
GIANT GIZMO 2004 GIANT'S CAUSEWAY 2011 PAN 420 17 2.02 52 1.55
0ASIS DREAM 2000 GREEN DESERT 2005 ENG 1524 61 2.00 198 1.62
SILENT NAME 2002 SUNDAY SILENCE 2009 ON 632 25 1.98 93 1.84
SOLDIER HOLLOW 2000 IN THE WINGS 2009 GER 658 26 1.98 91 1.73
LEMON DROP KID 1996 KINGMAMBO 2002 KY 1516 60 1.98 178 1.47
SHOWCASING 2007 0ASIS DREAM 2012 ENG 756 30 1.98 66 1.09

(Additional tables continued on page XX)
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I N M Y O P I N I O N (continued from page XX)

409 NA-EU SIRES: TOP 50 BY NUMBER OF A RUNNERS 2013-2019
E_—mm—mmmm

GALILEO 1998 SADLER'S WELLS 2003 2030 5.96 2.82
DUBAWI 2002 DUBAI MILLENNIUM 2007 ENG 1475 150 5.08 326 2.76
TAPIT 2001 PULPIT 2006 KY 2030 140 3.45 356 219
MEDAGLIA D'ORO 1999 EL PRADO 2006 KY 1504 111 3.69 256 213
KITTEN'S JOY 2001 EL PRADO 2007 KY 2185 109 2.49 275 1.57
WAR FRONT 2002 DANZIG 2008 KY 1183 103 4.35 240 2.54
SCAT DADDY 2004 JOHANNESBURG 2009 Died 2015 1685 96 2.85 240 1.78
GIANT'S CAUSEWAY 1997 STORM CAT 2002 Died 2018 1908 92 2.4 256 1.68
CANDY RIDE 1999 RIDE THE RAILS 2006 KY 1731 90 2.60 260 1.88
SPEIGHTSTOWN 1998 GONE WEST 2006 KY 1578 88 2.79 259 2.05
SHAMARDAL 2002 GIANT'S CAUSEWAY 2007 IRE 1481 85 2.87 236 1.99
DANSILI 1996 DANEHILL 2002 Retired 1273 82 3.22 199 1.95
GHOSTZAPPER 2000 AWESOME AGAIN 2007 KY 1277 80 3.13 226 2.21
CURLIN 2004 SMART STRIKE 2010 KY 1334 79 2.96 239 2.24
INVINCIBLE SPIRIT 1997 GREEN DESERT 2004 IRE 1819 78 2.14 240 1.65
MALIBU MOON 1997 A.P. INDY 2001 KY 1967 76 1.93 237 1.51
TEOFILO 2004 GALILEO 2009 IRE 1313 75 2.86 193 1.84
INTO MISCHIEF 2005 HARLAN'S HOLIDAY 2010 KY 1311 71 2.711 230 2.19
DARK ANGEL 2005 ACCLAMATION 2009 IRE 1675 71 2.12 199 1.49
UNCLE MO 2008 INDIAN CHARLIE 2013 KY 947 64 3.38 154 2.03
CITY ZIP 1998 CARSON CITY 2003 Died 2017 1826 63 1.73 219 1.50
ENGLISH CHANNEL 2002 SMART STRIKE 2009 KY 1161 62 2.67 169 1.82
STREET SENSE 2004 STREET CRY 2009 KY 1476 62 2.10 206 1.74
MORE THAN READY 1997 SOUTHERN HALO 2002 KY 1600 62 1.94 203 1.59
0ASIS DREAM 2000 GREEN DESERT 2005 ENG 1524 61 2.00 198 1.62
FRANKEL 2008 GALILEO 2014 ENG 484 60 6.20 112 2.89
BERNARDINI 2003 A.P. INDY 2008 KY 1455 60 2.06 181 1.55
LEMON DROP KID 1996 KINGMAMBO 2002 KY 1516 60 1.98 178 1.47
HARD SPUN 2004 DANZIG 2009 KY 1564 60 1.92 193 1.54
SEA THE STARS 2006 CAPE CROSS 2011 IRE 923 59 3.20 150 2.03
PIVOTAL 1993 POLAR FALCON 1998 ENG 1191 58 2.43 175 1.84
QUALITY ROAD 2006 ELUSIVE QUALITY 2012 KY 950 49 2.58 147 1.93
FLATTER 1999 A.P. INDY 2005 KY 1365 49 1.79 152 1.39
ACCLAMATION 1999 ROYAL APPLAUSE 2005 IRE 1642 49 1.49 162 1.23
DISTORTED HUMOR 1993 FORTY NINER 2000 KY 1327 47 1.77 187 1.76
KODIAC 2001 DANEHILL 2008 IRE 1841 46 1.25 174 1.18
NEW APPROACH 2005 GALILEO 2010 ENG 1064 45 2.11 129 1.52
TIZNOW 1997 CEE'S TIZZY 2003 KY 1381 45 1.63 157 1.42
EMPIRE MAKER 2000 UNBRIDLED 2005 KY 2051 44 1.07 161 0.98
FOOTSTEPSINTHESAND 2002 GIANT'S CAUSEWAY 2007 IRE 1202 43 1.79 139 1.45
SKY MESA 2000 PULPIT 2005 KY 1286 43 1.67 140 1.36
EXCEED AND EXCEL 2000 DANEHILL 2006 IRE 1550 42 1.35 135 1.09
LOPE DE VEGA 2007 SHAMARDAL 2012 IRE 929 40 2.15 134 1.80
SIYOUNI 2007 PIVOTAL 2012 FR 884 39 2.21 109 1.54
STORMY ATLANTIC 1994 STORM CAT 2000 KY 1191 39 1.64 137 1.44
CAPE CROSS 1994 GREEN DESERT 2001 Died 1297 39 1.50 139 1.34
LOOKIN AT LUCKY 2007 SMART STRIKE 2012 KY 785 38 2.42 90 1.43
ARCH 1995 KRIS S. 2000 Died 2016 1043 38 1.82 131 1.57
MIDNIGHT LUTE 2003 REAL QUIET 2010 KY 1112 38 1.7 132 1.48
MASTERCRAFTSMAN 2006 DANEHILL DANCER 2011 IRE 1265 38 1.50 128 1.26
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IN MY OPINION

409 NA-EU SIRES: TOP 50 BY ABC RUNNER INDEX 2013-2019

SIRE YR HIS SIRE FYR STJ Total Runners A's A Index ABC's ABC Index
FRANKEL 2008 GALILEO 2014 ENG 484 60 6.20 112 2.89
GALILEO 1998 SADLER'S WELLS 2003 IRE 2030 242 5.96 458 2.82
DUBAWI 2002 DUBAI MILLENNIUM 2007 ENG 1475 150 5.08 326 2.76
WAR FRONT 2002 DANZIG 2008 KY 1183 103 4.35 240 2.54
CURLIN 2004 SMART STRIKE 2010 KY 1334 79 2.96 239 2.24
GHOSTZAPPER 2000 AWESOME AGAIN 2007 KY 1277 80 3.13 226 2.21
TAPIT 2001 PULPIT 2006 KY 2030 140 3.45 356 2.19
INTO MISCHIEF 2005 HARLAN'S HOLIDAY 2010 KY 1311 71 2.7 230 2.19
WEIGELIA 2001 SAFELY'S MARK 2010 PA 270 9 1.67 47 2.18
MEDAGLIA D'ORO 1999 EL PRADO 2006 KY 1504 111 3.69 256 2.13
GRAZEN 2006 BENCHMARK 2011 CA 205 1 2.68 34 2.07
SPEIGHTSTOWN 1998 GONE WEST 2006 KY 1578 88 2.79 259 2.05
UNCLE MO 2008 INDIAN CHARLIE 2013 KY 947 64 3.38 154 2.03
SEA THE STARS 2006 CAPE CROSS 2011 IRE 923 59 3.20 150 2.03
SQUARE EDDIE 2006 SMART STRIKE 2011 CA 438 20 2.28 70 2.00
SHAMARDAL 2002 GIANT'S CAUSEWAY 2007 IRE 1481 85 2.87 236 1.99
DANSILI 1996 DANEHILL 2002 Retired 1273 82 3.22 199 1.95
UNUSUAL HEAT 1990 NUREYEV 1999 Died 2017 761 32 2.10 118 1.94
QUALITY ROAD 2006 ELUSIVE QUALITY 2012 KY 950 49 2.58 147 1.93
CANDY RIDE 1999 RIDE THE RAILS 2006 KY 1731 90 2.60 260 1.88
TEOFILO 2004 GALILEO 2009 IRE 1313 75 2.86 193 1.84
DOYEN 2000 SADLER'S WELLS 2007 IRE 238 13 2.73 35 1.84
PIVOTAL 1993 POLAR FALCON 1998 ENG 1191 58 2.43 175 1.84
SILENT NAME 2002 SUNDAY SILENCE 2009 ON 632 25 1.98 93 1.84
TWIRLING CANDY 2007 CANDY RIDE 2013 KY 614 26 2.12 90 1.83
ENGLISH CHANNEL 2002 SMART STRIKE 2009 KY 1161 62 2.67 169 1.82
ADIOS CHARLIE 2008 INDIAN CHARLIE 2013 FL 324 14 2.16 47 1.81
LOPE DE VEGA 2007 SHAMARDAL 2012 IRE 929 40 2.15 134 1.80
KINGMAN 2011 INVINCIBLE SPIRIT 2016 ENG 216 9 2.08 31 1.79
SCAT DADDY 2004 JOHANNESBURG 2009 Died 2015 1685 96 2.85 240 1.78
JUMP START 1999 A.P. INDY 2004 Died. 1117 28 1.25 159 1.78
DISTORTED HUMOR 1993 FORTY NINER 2000 KY 1327 47 1.77 187 1.76
STREET SENSE 2004 STREET CRY 2009 KY 1476 62 2.10 206 1.74
SOLDIER HOLLOW 2000 IN THE WINGS 2009 GER 658 26 1.98 91 1.73
GREAT NOTION 2000 ELUSIVE QUALITY 2006 MD 499 14 1.40 69 1.73
JIMMY CREED 2009 DISTORTED HUMOR 2015 KY 250 7 1.40 34 1.70
GIANT'S CAUSEWAY 1997 STORM CAT 2002 Died 2018 1908 92 2.4 256 1.68
BLAME 2006 ARCH 2012 KY 760 28 1.84 101 1.66
PIONEEROF THE NILE 2006 EMPIRE MAKER 2011 Died 2019 932 33 1.77 124 1.66
KANTHAROS 2008 LION HEART 2012 KY 630 28 2.22 83 1.65
INVINCIBLE SPIRIT 1997 GREEN DESERT 2004 IRE 1819 78 2.14 240 1.65
OLD FORESTER 2001 FORESTRY 2008 ON 778 20 1.29 102 1.64
AREION 1995 BIG SHUFFLE 2002 GER 753 28 1.86 98 1.63
0ASIS DREAM 2000 GREEN DESERT 2005 ENG 1524 61 2.00 198 1.62
POINT OF ENTRY 2008 DYNAFORMER 2015 KY 250 7 1.40 32 1.60
CAMELOT 2009 MONTJEU 2015 IRE 433 23 2.66 55 1.59
MUNNINGS 2006 SPEIGHTSTOWN 2012 KY 831 34 2.05 106 1.59
MORE THAN READY 1997 SOUTHERN HALO 2002 KY 1600 62 1.94 203 1.59
FIRST DEFENCE 2004 UNBRIDLED'S SONG 2010 KSA 577 19 1.65 73 1.58
VRONSKY 1999 DANZIG 2006 CA 426 1 1.29 54 1.58
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IN MY OPINION

409 NA-EU SIRES: TOP 50 BY NUMBER OF ABC RUNNERS 2013-2019

SIRE YR HIS SIRE FYR STJ Total Runners A's A Index ABC's ABG Index
GALILEO 1998 SADLER'S WELLS 2003 IRE 2030 242 5.96 458 2.82
TAPIT 2001 PULPIT 2006 KY 2030 140 3.45 356 2.19
DUBAWI 2002 DUBAI MILLENNIUM 2007 ENG 1475 150 5.08 326 2.76
KITTEN'S JOY 2001 EL PRADO 2007 KY 2185 109 2.49 275 1.57
CANDY RIDE 1999 RIDE THE RAILS 2006 KY 1731 90 2.60 260 1.88
SPEIGHTSTOWN 1998 GONE WEST 2006 KY 1578 88 2.79 259 2.05
MEDAGLIA D'ORO 1999 EL PRADO 2006 KY 1504 111 3.69 256 213
GIANT'S CAUSEWAY 1997 STORM CAT 2002 Died 2018 1908 92 2.41 256 1.68
WAR FRONT 2002 DANZIG 2008 KY 1183 103 4.35 240 2.54
SCAT DADDY 2004 JOHANNESBURG 2009 Died 2015 1685 96 2.85 240 1.78
INVINCIBLE SPIRIT 1997 GREEN DESERT 2004 IRE 1819 78 2.14 240 1.65
CURLIN 2004 SMART STRIKE 2010 KY 1334 79 2.96 239 2.24
MALIBU MOON 1997 A.P. INDY 2001 KY 1967 76 1.93 237 1.51
SHAMARDAL 2002 GIANT'S CAUSEWAY 2007 IRE 1481 85 2.87 236 1.99
INTO MISCHIEF 2005 HARLAN'S HOLIDAY 2010 KY 1311 71 2.7 230 219
GHOSTZAPPER 2000 AWESOME AGAIN 2007 KY 1277 80 3.13 226 2.21
CITY ZIP 1998 CARSON CITY 2003 Died 2017 1826 63 1.73 219 1.50
STREET SENSE 2004 STREET CRY 2009 KY 1476 62 2.10 206 1.74
MORE THAN READY 1997 SOUTHERN HALO 2002 KY 1600 62 1.94 203 1.59
DANSILI 1996 DANEHILL 2002 Retired 1273 82 3.22 199 1.95
DARK ANGEL 2005 ACCLAMATION 2009 IRE 1675 71 2.12 199 1.49
0ASIS DREAM 2000 GREEN DESERT 2005 ENG 1524 61 2.00 198 1.62
TEOFILO 2004 GALILEO 2009 IRE 1313 75 2.86 193 1.84
HARD SPUN 2004 DANZIG 2009 KY 1564 60 1.92 193 1.54
DISTORTED HUMOR 1993 FORTY NINER 2000 KY 1327 47 1.77 187 1.76
BERNARDINI 2003 A.P. INDY 2008 KY 1455 60 2.06 181 1.55
LEMON DROP KID 1996 KINGMAMBO 2002 KY 1516 60 1.98 178 1.47
PIVOTAL 1993 POLAR FALCON 1998 ENG 1191 58 2.43 175 1.84
KODIAC 2001 DANEHILL 2008 IRE 1841 46 1.25 174 1.18
ENGLISH CHANNEL 2002 SMART STRIKE 2009 KY 1161 62 2.67 169 1.82
ACCLAMATION 1999 ROYAL APPLAUSE 2005 IRE 1642 49 1.49 162 1.23
EMPIRE MAKER 2000 UNBRIDLED 2005 KY 2051 44 1.07 161 0.98
JUMP START 1999 A.P. INDY 2004 Died. 1117 28 1.25 159 1.78
TIZNOW 1997 CEE'S TIZZY 2003 KY 1381 45 1.63 157 1.42
BROKEN VOW 1997 UNBRIDLED 2003 KY 1268 29 1.14 155 1.53
UNCLE MO 2008 INDIAN CHARLIE 2013 KY 947 64 3.38 154 2.03
FLATTER 1999 A.P. INDY 2005 KY 1365 49 1.79 152 1.39
SEA THE STARS 2006 CAPE CROSS 2011 IRE 923 59 3.20 150 2.03
QUALITY ROAD 2006 ELUSIVE QUALITY 2012 KY 950 49 2.58 147 1.93
MINESHAFT 1999 A.P. INDY 2005 KY 1165 31 1.33 144 1.55
SKY MESA 2000 PULPIT 2005 KY 1286 43 1.67 140 1.36
FOOTSTEPSINTHESAND 2002 GIANT'S CAUSEWAY 2007 IRE 1202 43 1.79 139 1.45
CAPE CROSS 1994 GREEN DESERT 2001 Died. 1297 39 1.50 139 1.34
MAJESTIC WARRIOR 2005 A.P. INDY 2010 KY-JPN 1383 31 1.12 138 1.25
CONGRATS 2000 A.P. INDY 2008 KY 1620 29 0.90 138 1.06
STORMY ATLANTIC 1994 STORM CAT 2000 KY 1191 39 1.64 137 1.44
EXCEED AND EXCEL 2000 DANEHILL 2006 IRE 1550 42 1.35 135 1.09
LOPE DE VEGA 2007 SHAMARDAL 2012 IRE 929 40 2.15 134 1.80
MIDNIGHT LUTE 2003 REAL QUIET 2010 KY 1112 38 1.7 132 1.48
ARCH 1995 KRIS S. 2000 Died 2016 1043 38 1.82 131 1.57
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IN MY OPINION

85 F2015 NA-EU SIRES: TOP 15 BY A RUNNER INDEX
E_-nmm:-m—mmnm

FARHH 2008 PIVOTAL 2015 2.31
CAMELOT 2009 MONTJEU 2015 IRE 433 23 2.66 55 1.59
INTELLO 2010 GALILEO 2015 FR 253 12 2.37 29 1.43
DECLARATION OF WAR 2009 WAR FRONT 2015 KY-JPN 365 16 2.19 43 1.47
PEDRO THE GREAT 2010 HENRYTHENAVIGATOR 2015 Died 2019 118 5 2.12 17 1.80
PAYNTER 2009 AWESOME AGAIN 2015 KY 350 12 1.7 35 1.25
TAKE CHARGE INDY 2009 A.P. INDY 2015 KY 3N 11 1.61 35 1.28
MORNING LINE 2007 TIZNOW 2015 Died 2019 169 5 1.48 21 1.55
SOCIETY ROCK 2007 ROCK OF GIBRALTAR 2015 Died 2016 306 9 1.47 22 0.90
EMCEE 2008 UNBRIDLED'S SONG 2015 BRZ 70 2 1.43 6 1.07
JIMMY CREED 2009 DISTORTED HUMOR 2015 KY 250 7 1.40 34 1.70
POINT OF ENTRY 2008 DYNAFORMER 2015 KY 250 7 1.40 32 1.60
FRENCH FIFTEEN 2009 TURTLE BOWL 2015 FR 109 3 1.38 1 1.26
SHANGHAI BOBBY 2010 HARLAN'S HOLIDAY 2015 KY-JPN 362 10 1.38 35 1.21
ANIMAL KINGDOM 2008 LEROIDESANIMAUX 2015 KY-JPN 291 8 1.37 30 1.29

85 F2015 NA-EU SIRES: TOP 15 BY NUMBER OF A RUNNERS

SIRE YR HIS SIRE FYR STJ Total Runners | A's Alndex | ABC's | ABC Index
CAMELOT 2009 MONTJEU 2015 IRE 433 23 2.66 55 1.59
DECLARATION OF WAR 2009 WAR FRONT 2015 KY-JPN 365 16 2.19 43 1.47
INTELLO 2010 GALILEO 2015 FR 253 12 2.37 29 1.43
PAYNTER 2009 AWESOME AGAIN 2015 KY 350 12 1.71 35 1.25
TAKE CHARGE INDY 2009 A.P. INDY 2015 KY 341 1 1.61 35 1.28
SHANGHAI BOBBY 2010 HARLAN'S HOLIDAY 2015 KY-JPN 362 10 1.38 35 1.21
SOCIETY ROCK 2007 ROCK OF GIBRALTAR 2015 Died 2016 306 9 1.47 22 0.90
FARHH 2008 PIVOTAL 2015 ENG 92 8 4.35 17 2.31
ANIMAL KINGDOM 2008 LEROIDESANIMAUX 2015 KY-JPN 291 8 1.37 30 1.29
VIOLENCE 2010 MEDAGLIA D'ORO 2015 KY 396 8 1.01 46 1.45
JIMMY CREED 2009 DISTORTED HUMOR 2015 KY 250 7 1.40 34 1.70
POINT OF ENTRY 2008 DYNAFORMER 2015 KY 250 7 1.40 32 1.60
HAVANA GOLD 2010 TEOFILO 2015 ENG 266 6 1.13 8 0.38
DAWN APPROACH 2010 NEW APPROACH 2015 IRE 292 6 1.03 21 0.90
PEDRO THE GREAT 2010 HENRYTHENAVIGATOR 2015 Died 2019 118 5 212 17 1.80

85 F2015 NA-EU SIRES: TOP 15 BY ABC RUNNER INDEX
Eﬁ:—m—mmm

FARHH 2008 PIVOTAL 2015 ENG 8 2.31
FREEDOM CHILD 2010 MALIBU MOON 2015 MD 80 2 1.25 12 1.88
PEDRO THE GREAT 2010  HENRYTHENAVIGATOR 2015 Died 2019 118 5 2.12 17 1.80
JIMMY CREED 2009 DISTORTED HUMOR 2015 KY 250 7 1.40 34 1.70
POINT OF ENTRY 2008 DYNAFORMER 2015 KY 250 7 1.40 32 1.60
INDIAN EVENING 2009 INDIAN CHARLIE 2015 CA 39 1 1.28 5 1.60
CAMELOT 2009 MONTJEU 2015 IRE 433 23 2.66 55 1.59
MORNING LINE 2007 TIZNOW 2015 Died 2019 169 5 1.48 21 1.55
DECLARATION OF WAR 2009 WAR FRONT 2015 KY-JPN 365 16 2.19 43 1.47
BRETHREN 2008 DISTORTED HUMOR 2015 FL 170 4 1.18 20 1.47
VIOLENCE 2010 MEDAGLIA D'ORO 2015 KY 396 8 1.01 46 1.45
INTELLO 2010 GALILEO 2015 FR 253 12 2.37 29 1.43
PASTORIUS 2009 SOLDIER HOLLOW 2015 FR 56 0 0.00 6 1.34
EZ EFFORT 2009 IN EXCESS 2015 AZ 48 0 0.00 5 1.30
ANIMAL KINGDOM 2008 LEROIDESANIMAUX 2015 KY-JPN 291 8 1.37 30 1.29

BLOODHORSE DAILY MONDAY, FEBRUARY 3, 2020 PAGE 16 OF XX



IN MY OPINION

85 F2015 NA-EU SIRES: TOP 15 BY NUMBER OF ABC RUNNERS

Eﬁ:—-mm-—mnmnm ABC Index

CAMELOT 2009 MONTJEU 2015 IRE 1.59
VIOLENCE 2010 MEDAGLIA D'ORO 2015 KY 396 8 1.01 46 1.45
DECLARATION OF WAR 2009 WAR FRONT 2015 KY-JPN 365 16 2.19 43 1.47
TAKE CHARGE INDY 2009 A.P. INDY 2015 KY 341 11 1.61 35 1.28
PAYNTER 2009 AWESOME AGAIN 2015 KY 350 12 1.7 35 1.25
SHANGHAI BOBBY 2010 HARLAN'S HOLIDAY 2015 KY-JPN 362 10 1.38 35 1.21
JIMMY CREED 2009 DISTORTED HUMOR 2015 KY 250 7 1.40 34 1.70
POINT OF ENTRY 2008 DYNAFORMER 2015 KY 250 7 1.40 32 1.60
FLAT OUT 2006 FLATTER 2015 0K 355 1 0.14 31 1.09
ANIMAL KINGDOM 2008 LEROIDESANIMAUX 2015 KY-JPN 291 8 1.37 30 1.29
INTELLO 2010 GALILEO 2015 FR 253 12 2.37 29 1.43
DABIRSIM 2009 HAT TRICK 2015 FR 296 4 0.68 23 0.97
OVERANALYZE 2010 DIXIE UNION 2015 KY 318 5 0.79 23 0.90
SOCIETY ROCK 2007 ROCK OF GIBRALTAR 2015 Died 2016 306 9 1.47 22 0.90
MORNING LINE 2007 TIZNOW 2015 Died 2019 169 5 1.48 21 1.55
DAWN APPROACH 2010 NEW APPROACH 2015 IRE 292 6 1.03 21 0.90
GRAYDAR 2009 UNBRIDLED'S SONG 2015 CA 298 4 0.67 21 0.88
69 F2016 NA-EU SIRES: TOP 15 BY A RUNNER INDEX
m—mmmm!
RULER OF THE WORLD 2010 GALILEO 2016 3 0.96
SOUPER SPEEDY 2009 INDIAN CHARLIE 2016 ON 58 4 3.45 14 3.02
SEA THE MOON 2011 SEA THE STARS 2016 ENG 133 8 3.01 21 1.97
NO NAY NEVER 2011 SCAT DADDY 2016 IRE 187 11 2.94 29 1.94
CENTRAL BANKER 2010 SPEIGHTSTOWN 2016 NY 125 6 2.40 17 1.70
AUSTRALIA 2011 GALILEO 2016 IRE 189 9 2.38 21 1.39
MUCHO MACHO MAN 2008 MACHO UNO 2016 KY 106 5 2.36 11 1.30
CAPQO BASTONE 2010 STREET BOSS 2016 wv 22 1 2.27 1 0.57
KINGMAN 2011 INVINCIBLE SPIRIT 2016 ENG 216 9 2.08 31 1.79
ABSTRACTION 2010 PULPIT 2016 NM 56 2 1.79 4 0.89
BIG SCREEN 2009 SPEIGHTSTOWN 2016 ON 28 1 1.79 2 0.89
UNCAPTURED 2010 LION HEART 2016 KOR 103 3 1.46 8 0.97
DUNADEN 2006 NICOBAR 2016 Died 2019 39 1 1.28 3 0.96
CAIRO PRINCE 2011 PIONEEROF THE NILE 2016 KY 203 5 1.23 21 1.29
NOBLE MISSION 2009 GALILEO 2016 KY 164 4 1.22 10 0.76
69 F2016 NA-EU SIRES: TOP 15 BY NUMBER OF A RUNNERS
SIRE YR HIS SIRE FYR STJ Runners A's A Index ABC's ABC Index
NO NAY NEVER 2011 SCAT DADDY 2016 IRE 187 1 2.94 29 1.94
AUSTRALIA 2011 GALILEO 2016 IRE 189 9 2.38 21 1.39
KINGMAN 2011 INVINCIBLE SPIRIT 2016 ENG 216 9 2.08 31 1.79
SEA THE MOON 2011 SEA THE STARS 2016 ENG 133 8 3.01 21 1.97
CENTRAL BANKER 2010 SPEIGHTSTOWN 2016 NY 125 6 2.40 17 1.70
MUCHO MACHO MAN 2008 MACHO UNO 2016 KY 106 5 2.36 1 1.30
CAIRO PRINCE 2011 PIONEEROF THE NILE 2016 KY 203 5 1.23 21 1.29
SOUPER SPEEDY 2009 INDIAN CHARLIE 2016 ON 58 4 3.45 14 3.02
NOBLE MISSION 2009 GALILEO 2016 KY 164 4 1.22 10 0.76
GOLDENCENTS 2010 INTO MISCHIEF 2016 KY 221 4 0.90 16 0.90
RULER OF THE WORLD 2010 GALILEO 2016 FR 39 3 3.85 3 0.96
UNCAPTURED 2010 LION HEART 2016 KOR 103 3 1.46 8 0.97
ALHEBAYEB 2010 DARK ANGEL 2016 IRE 125 3 1.20 6 0.60
ANODIN 2010 ANABAA 2016 FR 136 3 1.10 12 1.10
WILL TAKE CHARGE 2010 UNBRIDLED'S SONG 2016 KY 154 3 0.97 17 1.38
VERRAZANO 2010 MORE THAN READY 2016 BRZ 203 3 0.74 15 0.92
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IN MY OPINION

69 F2016 NA-EU SIRES: TOP 15 BY ABC RUNNER INDEX
m-mm—mmm

SOUPER SPEEDY 2009 INDIAN CHARLIE 2016 4 3.45 3.02
SEA THE MOON 2011 SEA THE STARS 2016 ENG 133 8 3.01 21 1.97
NO NAY NEVER 2011 SCAT DADDY 2016 IRE 187 11 2.94 29 1.94
KINGMAN 2011 INVINCIBLE SPIRIT 2016 ENG 216 9 2.08 31 1.79
CENTRAL BANKER 2010 SPEIGHTSTOWN 2016 NY 125 6 2.40 17 1.70
TRITAP 2009 TAPIT 2016 Died 2016 44 0 0.00 6 1.70
SOMMERABEND 2007 SHAMARDAL 2016 FR 70 0 0.00 8 1.43
AUSTRALIA 2011 GALILEO 2016 IRE 189 9 2.38 21 1.39
SUPER NINETY NINE 2010 PULPIT 2016 MD 54 0 0.00 6 1.39
WILL TAKE CHARGE 2010 UNBRIDLED'S SONG 2016 KY 154 3 0.97 17 1.38
MUCHO MACHO MAN 2008 MACHO UNO 2016 KY 106 5 2.36 1 1.30
CAIRO PRINCE 2011 PIONEEROF THE NILE 2016 KY 203 5 1.23 21 1.29
MOOHAAJIM 2010 CAPE CROSS 2016 IRE 29 0 0.00 3 1.29
BANDBOX 2008 TAPIT 2016 MD 41 0 0.00 4 1.22
FED BIZ 2009 GIANT'S CAUSEWAY 2016 KY 164 2 0.61 15 1.14

69 F2016 NA-EU SIRES: TOP 15 BY NUMBER OF ABC RUNNERS
E_-mmmmm

KINGMAN 2011 INVINCIBLE SPIRIT 2016 9 2.08 1.79
NO NAY NEVER 2011 SCAT DADDY 2016 IRE 187 11 2.94 29 1.94
SEA THE MOON 2011 SEA THE STARS 2016 ENG 133 8 3.01 21 1.97
AUSTRALIA 2011 GALILEO 2016 IRE 189 9 2.38 21 1.39
CAIRO PRINCE 2011 PIONEEROF THE NILE 2016 KY 203 5 1.23 21 1.29
CENTRAL BANKER 2010 SPEIGHTSTOWN 2016 NY 125 6 2.40 17 1.70
WILL TAKE CHARGE 2010 UNBRIDLED'S SONG 2016 KY 154 3 0.97 17 1.38
GOLDENCENTS 2010 INTO MISCHIEF 2016 KY 221 4 0.90 16 0.90
FED BIZ 2009 GIANT'S CAUSEWAY 2016 KY 164 2 0.61 15 1.14
VERRAZANO 2010 MORE THAN READY 2016 BRZ 203 3 0.74 15 0.92
SOUPER SPEEDY 2009 INDIAN CHARLIE 2016 ON 58 4 3.45 14 3.02
TORONADO 2010 HIGH CHAPARRAL 2016 FR 163 0 0.00 13 1.00
ANODIN 2010 ANABAA 2016 FR 136 3 1.10 12 1.10
MUCHO MACHO MAN 2008 MACHO UNO 2016 KY 106 5 2.36 11 1.30
NOBLE MISSION 2009 GALILEO 2016 KY 164 4 1.22 10 0.76
CHARM SPIRIT 2011 INVINCIBLE SPIRIT 2016 ENG 195 2 0.51 10 0.64
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IN MY OPINION

LEADING 2019 NA-EU SIRES OF A RUNNERS

GALILEO

DUBAWI

TAPIT

INTO MISCHIEF
FRANKEL

CANDY RIDE
CURLIN
SPEIGHTSTOWN
SHAMARDAL
MEDAGLIA D'ORO
STREET SENSE
SCAT DADDY
UNCLE MO
GHOSTZAPPER
HARD SPUN
DANSILI

LOPE DE VEGA

LE HAVRE
TEOFILO

ENGLISH CHANNEL
SEA THE STARS
TWIRLING CANDY
SIYOUNI
KITTEN'S JOY
GIANT'S CAUSEWAY
BATED BREATH
DARK ANGEL
WAR FRONT
ZOFFANY

0ASIS DREAM
PIVOTAL
MUNNINGS
MAJESTIC WARRIOR
THE FACTOR
MALIBU MOON
INVINCIBLE SPIRIT
QUALITY ROAD
CITY ZIP

KODIAC

LOOKIN AT LUCKY
SHOWCASING

CAMELOT
DECLARATION OF WAR
PAYNTER

SHANGHAI BOBBY
ANIMAL KINGDOM

NO NAY NEVER
KINGMAN
AUSTRALIA

SEA THE MOON
CAIRO PRINCE
CENTRAL BANKER
MUCHO MACHO MAN
SOUPER SPEEDY

AMERICAN PHAROAH
CONSTITUTION
NIGHT OF THUNDER
CABLE BAY
GLENEAGLES

LIAM'S MAP

ST 2019A__ | 2019ABC_|
F2014 SIRES & EARLIER WITH 8+ A RUNNERS IN 2019
2003 IRE 32 56
2007 ENG 25 54
2006 KY 24 49
2010 KY 18 70
2014 ENG 18 39
2006 KY 17 39
2010 KY 16 43
2006 KY 16 38
2007 IRE 16 34
2006 KY 14 30
2009 KY 13 39
2009 DEAD 13 38
2013 KY 13 37
2007 KY 12 40
2009 KY 12 35
2002 RETIRED 12 29
2012 IRE 11 33
2011 FR 11 26
2009 IRE 1 22
2009 KY 10 34
2011 IRE 10 30
2013 KY 10 27
2012 FR 10 27
2007 KY 10 26
2002 DEAD 10 21
2014 ENG 10 20
2009 IRE 9 35
2008 KY 9 28
2013 IRE 9 25
2005 ENG 9 25
1998 ENG 9 25
2012 KY 9 24
2010 JPN 9 21
2014 KY 8 37
2001 KY 8 36
2004 IRE 8 33
2012 KY 8 30
2003 DEAD 8 28
2008 IRE 8 23
2012 KY 8 20
2012 ENG 8 16
LEADING F2015 SIRES WITH 6+ A RUNNERS IN 2019
2015 IRE 11 28
2015 JPN 8 24
2015 KY 8 21
2015 JPN 6 19
2015 JPN 6 15
LEADING F2016 SIRES WITH 4+ A RUNNERS IN 2019
2016 IRE 9 18
2016 ENG 7 24
2016 IRE 7 16
2016 ENG 6 18
2016 KY 4 16
2016 NY 4 14
2016 KY 4 9
2016 ON 4 9
LEADING F2017 SIRES WITH 2+ A RUNNERS IN 2019
2017 KY 5 9
2017 KY 5 8
2017 IRE 3 7
2017 ENG 2 8
2017 IRE 2 6
2017 KY 2 5
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IN MY OPINION

LEADING 2019 NA-EU SIRES OF ABC RUNNERS
2019 ABC

SIRE

INTO MISCHIEF
GALILEO

DUBAWI

TAPIT

CURLIN
GHOSTZAPPER
FRANKEL

CANDY RIDE
STREET SENSE
SPEIGHTSTOWN
SCAT DADDY
UNCLE MO

THE FACTOR
MALIBU MOON
HARD SPUN

DARK ANGEL
SHAMARDAL
ENGLISH CHANNEL
LOPE DE VEGA
INVINCIBLE SPIRIT
MORE THAN READY
MEDAGLIA D'ORO
SEA THE STARS
QUALITY ROAD
DANSILI

WAR FRONT

CITY ZIP
DISTORTED HUMOR
TWIRLING CANDY
SIYOUNI

LE HAVRE

KITTEN'S JOY
ZOFFANY

0ASIS DREAM
PIVOTAL
MUNNINGS

LEMON DROP KID
PIONEEROF THE NILE
KODIAC

TEOFILO

GIANT'S CAUSEWAY
MAJESTIC WARRIOR
MIDNIGHT LUTE
BERNARDINI

JUMP START
GEMOLOGIST
MASTERCRAFTSMAN
ESKENDEREYA
BATED BREATH
LOOKIN AT LUCKY
BLAME

DANDY MAN

1st Foals ) 2019A
F2014 SIRES & EARLIER WITH 20+ ABC RUNNERS IN 2019

2010 KY 18
2003 IRE 32
2007 ENG 25
2006 KY 24
2010 KY 16
2007 KY 12
2014 ENG 18
2006 KY 17
2009 KY 13
2006 KY 16
2009 DEAD 13
2013 KY 13
2014 KY 8
2001 KY 8
2009 KY 12
2009 IRE 9
2007 IRE 16
2009 KY 10
2012 IRE 11
2004 IRE 8
2002 KY 7
2006 KY 14
2011 IRE 10
2012 KY 8
2002 RETIRED 12
2008 KY 9
2003 DEAD 8
2000 KY 6
2013 KY 10
2012 FR 10
2011 FR 11
2007 KY 10
2013 IRE 9
2005 ENG 9
1998 ENG 9
2012 KY 9
2002 KY 6
2011 DEAD 5
2008 IRE 8
2009 IRE 1
2002 DEAD 10
2010 JPN 9
2010 KY 5
2008 KY 5
2004 DEAD 4
2014 LA 3
2011 IRE 3
2012 JPN 1

2014 ENG 10
2012 KY 8
2012 KY 6
2011 IRE 5

70
56
54
49
43
40
39
39
39
38
38
37
37
36
35
35
34
34
33
33
33
30
30
30
29
28
28
28
27
27
26
26
25
25
25
24
24
24
23
22
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
20
20
20
20
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IN MY OPINION

LEADING 2019 NA-EU SIRES OF ABC RUNNERS

(CONTINUED)
_ ST | 2019A__ 2019ABC_

LEADING F2015 SIRES WITH 15+ ABC RUNNERS IN 2019
CAMELOT 2015 IRE 11 28
DECLARATION OF WAR 2015 JPN 8 24
VIOLENCE 2015 KY 3 22
PAYNTER 2015 KY 8 21
TAKE CHARGE INDY 2015 KY 4 21
SHANGHAI BOBBY 2015 JPN 6 19
JIMMY CREED 2015 KY 3 18
FLAT OUT 2015 0K 1 16
ANIMAL KINGDOM 2015 JPN 6 15

LEADING F2016 SIRES WITH 10+ ABC RUNNERS IN 2019
KINGMAN 2016 ENG 7 24
NO NAY NEVER 2016 IRE 9 18
SEA THE MOON 2016 ENG 6 18
AUSTRALIA 2016 IRE 7 16
CAIRO PRINCE 2016 KY 4 16
CENTRAL BANKER 2016 NY 4 14
WILL TAKE CHARGE 2016 KY 2 14
GOLDENCENTS 2016 KY 3 12
VERRAZANO 2016 BRZ 3 12
FED BIZ 2016 KY 2 12
TORONADO 2016 FR 0 11
ANODIN 2016 FR 3 10

LEADING F2017 SIRES WITH 5+ ABC RUNNERS IN 2019
AMERICAN PHAROAH 2017 KY 5 9
CONSTITUTION 2017 KY 5 8
CABLE BAY 2017 ENG 2 8
NIGHT OF THUNDER 2017 IRE 3 7
GLENEAGLES 2017 IRE 2 6
BAYERN 2017 KY 0 6
LIAM'S MAP 2017 KY 2 5
STARSPANGLEDBANNER 2017 IRE 1 5
TAPITURE 2017 KY 1 5

8\
COURTESY OF COOLMORE :
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IN MY OPINION

SIRES BY REGION
TOT A [TOT| B |[TOT C | TOT | ABC

SIRE YR HISSRE PR sty ToT bR e index| ABC | Index 2O | 3V0 4y Gyos
CALIFORNIA
GRAZEN 2006 BENCHMARK 2011 CA 205 1 2.68 6 1.46 17 2.07 34 2.07 043 236 240 1.97

SQUARE EDDIE 2006 SMART STRIKE 2011 CA 438 20 2.28 24 274 26 148 70 200 289 215 1.53 1.06
UNUSUAL HEAT 1990 NUREYEV 1999 CA-DEAD 761 32 2.10 33 217 53 174 118 194 174 179 183 242

IDIOT PROOF 2004  BENCHMARK 2011 CA 97 4 2.06 1 0.52 6 1.55 1 142 088 125 131 1.06
SIR PRANCEALOT 2010 TAMAYUZ 2014  CA-IRE 345 12 1.74 7 1.01 13 094 32 116 082 138 138 145
TIZBUD 1999 CEE'S TIZZY 2006 CA 268 8 1.49 5 0.93 7 0.65 20 093 0.00 073 0.31 1.38
ANTHONY'S CROSS 2008 INDIAN CHARLIE = 2015 CA 38 1 1.32 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 033 0.00 0.59 0.00 0
VRONSKY 1999 DANZIG 2006 CA 426 11 1.29 15 176 28 1.64 54 158 173 066 1.25 232
INDIAN EVENING 2009 INDIAN CHARLIE = 2015 CA 39 1 1.28 1 1.28 3 1.92 5 160 3.53 1.88 0.00 0
STAY THIRSTY 2008 BERNARDINI 2014  CA-KY 477 12 1.26 14 147 19 1.00 45 118 066 1.37 1.03 1.27
SMILING TIGER 2007 HOLD THAT 2015 CA 170 4 1.18 7 2.06 6 0.88 17 125 202 1.02 0.96 0
TIGER
ACCLAMATION 2006 UNUSUAL HEAT 2014 CA 131 3 1.15 1 0.38 5 0.95 9 086 0.73 093 047 1.18
BOLD CHIEFTAIN 2003  CHIEF SEATTLE = 2013 CA 114 2 0.88 0 0.00 2 0.44 4 044 000 079 0.26 0.00
BLUEGRASS CAT 2003 STORM CAT 2008 CA-TUR 1332 23 0.86 35 1.31 62 116 120 113 096 1.30 0.82 1.39
DESERT CODE 2004 E DUBAI 2011 CA 291 5 0.86 4 069 10 0.86 19 082 154 076 036 1.44
DECARCHY 1997  DISTANTVIEW 2005 CA-DEAD 470 8 0.85 7 074 14 0.74 29 077 1.88 067 079 0.61
MISREMEMBERED 2006 CANDY RIDE 2013 CA 208 3 0.72 3 0.72 9 1.08 15 090 046 0.97 057 1.06
CYCLOTRON 2000 GRAND SLAM 2008 CA 214 3 0.70 5 1.17 4 0.47 12 070 0.00 021 052 1.49
JERSEY TOWN 2006 SPEIGHTSTOWN 2014  CA-KY 216 3 0.69 2 0.46 6 0.69 11 0.64 065 0.69 0.57 0.00
GRAYDAR 2009 UNBRIDLED'S 2015  CA-KY 298 4 0.67 7 117 10 0.84 21 0.88 0.56 1.00 0.83 0
SONG
PAPA CLEM 2006 SMART STRIKE = 2011  CA-TUR = 529 7 0.66 3 028 17  0.80 27 064 132 042 036 0.80
MINISTERS WILD 2000 DEPUTY 2007 CA 736 9 0.61 15 102 26 0.88 50 085 0.62 091 073 0.98
CAT MINISTER
AFFIRMATIVE 1999 UNBRIDLED 2006 CA 168 2 0.60 1 0.30 2 0.30 5 037 000 044 046 0.35
KAFWAIN 2000 CHEROKEE RUN 2005 CA 526 6 0.57 2 019 14 0.67 22 052 0.88 029 0.57 0.60
EMPIRE WAY 2009 EMPIRE MAKER = 2014 CA 174 2 0.57 1 0.29 4 0.57 7 050 056 0.54 026 1.52
LUCKY PULPIT 2001 PULPIT 2008 CA-DEAD 893 10 0.56 13 073 20 0.56 43 060 141 039 036 0.87
COMIC STRIP 1995 RED RANSOM 2001 CA-DEAD 188 2 0.53 1 0.27 9 1.20 12 080 056 0.89 1.21 0.57
HEATSEEKER 2003 GIANT'S 2010 CA-DEAD 404 4 0.50 7 087 20 1.24 31 096 068 095 096 0.51
CAUSEWAY
EDDINGTON 2001 UNBRIDLED 2007 CA 514 5 0.49 10 097 21 1.02 36 0.88 037 075 0.62 1.17
I'LL HAVE 2009 FLOWERALLEY 2014 CA-JPN 621 6 0.48 7 056 27 1.09 40 081 0.61 067 1.02 1.45
ANOTHER
MARINO MARINI 2000 STORM CAT 2006 CA 525 4 0.38 4 0.38 7 0.33 15 036 000 045 031 032
SLEW'S TIZNOW 2005 TIZNOW 2013 CA 158 1 0.32 6 1.90 6 0.95 13 1.03 054 071 121 1.60
STORMIN FEVER 1994 STORM CAT 2001 CA-DEAD = 367 2 0.27 4 054 14 095 20 0.68 1.84 0.38 0.57 0.58
ATTICUS 1992 NUREYEV 1999 CA-DEAD 194 1 0.26 0 0.00 1 0.13 2 013 0.00 047 0.00 0.00
U S RANGER 2004 DANZIG 2011 CA 680 2 0.15 7 0.51 15  0.55 24 044 052 041 051 0.25
RICHARD'S KID 2005 LEMONDROP 2015 CA 53 0 0.00 1 0.94 3 1.42 4 094 249 087 0.00 0
KID
LAKERVILLE 2008 UNUSUAL HEAT = 2016 CA 28 0 0.00 1 1.79 1 0.89 2 089 176 063 0 0
CLUBHOUSE RIDE 2008 CANDY RIDE 2016 CA 38 0 0.00 2 2.63 0 0.00 2 066 157 000 O 0
COIL 2008  POINT GIVEN 2014 CA 141 0 0.00 2 0.71 5 0.89 7 0.62 000 0.64 092 0.00
SMART BID 2006 SMART STRIKE 2014 CA 65 0 0.00 0 0.00 3 1.15 3 058 0.00 031 0.83 3.55
NORTHERN 2008 GIANT'S 2016 CA 34 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.74 1 037 118 0.00 0 0
CAUSEWAY CAUSEWAY
THE 2006 KAFWAIN 2012 CA 153 0 0.00 1 0.33 2 0.33 3 025 0.00 0.16 0.52 0.00
PAMPLEMOUSSE
AWESOME 2004  CORONADO'S 2009 CA 308 0 0.00 0 0.00 5 0.41 5 020 028 0.28 0.13 0.00
GAMBLER QUEST
SUNDARBAN 2006 A.P. INDY 2012 CA 130 0 0.00 1 0.38 1 0.19 2 019 0.00 020 0.26 0.00
INFORMED 2004 TIZNOW 2013 CA 114 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.22 1 011 081 0.00 0.00 0.00
CHAMP PEGASUS 2006 FUSAICHI 2015 CA 164 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
PEGASUS
RAISE SUZURAN 1994 WOODMAN 2004 CA 37 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ULTIMATE EAGLE 2008  MIZZEN MAST 2015 CA 35 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
STREET LIFE 2009 STREET SENSE = 2014 CA 30 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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IN MY OPINION

SIRES BY REGION

(CONTINUED)
TOT TOT TOT TOT | ABC
SR W HSSRE PR ST e 5 e O e e 20 90 0 one
ADIOS CHARLIE 2008 INDIAN CHARLIE 2013 324 2 16 2.16 1.47 1.81 094 195 153 1.82
UNCAPTURED 2010 LION HEART 2016  FL- KOR 103 3 1.46 2 0.97 3 0.73 8 097 149 087 O 0
BRETHREN 2008 DISTORTED 2015 FL 170 4 1.18 5 147 1 1.62 20 147 249 152 0.00 0
HUMOR
FIRST DUDE 2007  STEPHEN GOT 2013 FL 585 12 1.03 17 145 24 1.03 53 113 095 096 1.16 1.25
EVEN
CURRENCY SWAP 2009  HIGH COTTON 2015 FL 55 1 0.91 0 0.00 4 1.82 5 1.14 3.02 0.95 0.00 0
AWESOME OF 2000 AWESOME 2005 FL 409 7 0.86 2 024 16  0.98 25 076 1.68 056 058 0.75
COURSE AGAIN
DRILL 2009 LAWYERRON 2016 FL 67 1 0.75 0 0.00 3 1.12 4 075 121 063 0 0
PROSPECTIVE 2009 MALIBU MOON 2015 FL 137 2 0.73 3 1.09 8 1.46 13 1.19 088 1.21 1.18 0
WROTE 2009 HIGH 2015 FL 70 1 0.71 0 0.00 1 0.36 2 036 0.00 0.29 0.51 0
CHAPARRAL
GONE ASTRAY 2006  DIXIE UNION 2013 FL 432 6 0.69 4 0.46 7 0.41 17 049 0.75 056 030 0.24
SONGANDAPRAYER 1998  UNBRIDLED'S 2003 FL 1086 11 0.51 12 055 38 0.87 61 070 049 079 049 0.90
SONG
TWO STEP SALSA 2005  PETIONVILLE 2011 FL-KSA 581 5 0.43 11 095 24 1.03 40 086 124 069 082 0.84
EXCLUSIVE 2003 ELUSIVE 2009 FL-DEAD 611 4 0.33 8 065 15  0.61 27 055 049 064 017 0.71
QUALITY QUALITY
BIG DRAMA 2006 MONTBROOK 2013 FL 368 2 0.27 5 0.68 7 0.48 14 048 021 051 035 0.78
SOLDAT 2008  WAR FRONT 2015 FL 218 1 0.23 0 0.00 5 0.57 6 034 024 021 0.76 0
TREASURE BEACH 2008 GALILEO 2015 FL 235 1 0.21 0 0.00 5 0.53 6 032 044 031 0.23 0
J P'S GUSTO 2008  SUCCESSFUL 2013 FL 135 0 0.00 2 0.74 9 1.67 11 1.02 060 151 0.35 0.66
APPEAL
FLASHSTORM 2004 STORM CAT 2011 FL 169 0 0.00 5 1.48 8 1.18 13 096 059 054 137 1.23
FIELD 2005 SERVICE STRIPE 2013 FL 162 0 0.00 1 0.31 4 0.62 5 039 0.00 047 051 0.00
COMMISSION
WINSLOW HOMER 2007  UNBRIDLED'S 2015 FL 65 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 0.77 2 0.38 1.01 0.00 0.70 0
SONG
HE'S HAD ENOUGH 2010 TAPIT 2016 FL 116 0 0.00 0 0.00 3 0.65 3 032 066 019 0 0
HANDSOME MIKE 2009  SCAT DADDY 2016 FL 82 0 0.00 2 1.22 0 0.00 2 030 0.00 o048 O 0
RATTLESNAKE 2008 TAPIT 2015 FL 128 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.20 1 0.10 0.00 0.18 0.00 0
BRIDGE
LOUISIANA
COURT VISION 2005 GULCH 2013 LA 478 14 1.46 7 073 19  0.99 40 1.05 147 1.08 0.86 0.44
DAAHER 2004 AWESOME 2009 LA-KY 254 6 1.18 15 295 5 0.49 26 128 033 156 1.09 1.01
AGAIN
STAR GUITAR 2005 QUIET 2014 LA 224 4 0.89 6 134 10 1.2 20 112 176 1.34 050 0.00
AMERICAN
COUNTRY DAY 2006 SPEIGHTSTOWN 2014 LA 142 2 0.70 1 0.35 7 1.23 10 0.88 057 097 086 0.00
CLOSING 2002  SUCCESSFUL 2007 LA 568 8 0.70 10 088 18 0.79 36 079 126 057 066 0.95
ARGUMENT APPEAL
HALF OURS 2003  UNBRIDLED'S 2009 LA 792 N 0.69 13 082 30 095 54 085 123 076 053 1.07
SONG
GEMOLOGIST 2009 TIZNOW 2014 LA-KY 496 6 0.60 18  1.81 21 1.06 45 113 1.06 123 097 0.59
CUSTOM FOR 2006 MORE THAN 2013 LA 365 4 0.55 2 0.27 8 0.55 14 048 0.80 023 045 0.59
CARLOS READY
D'WILDCAT 1998 FOREST 2005 LA 636 6 0.47 7 055 24 094 37 073 090 053 056 1.16
WILDCAT
ASTROLOGY 2008 A.P. INDY 2014 LA-KY 329 3 0.46 6 0.91 11 0.84 20 076 0.62 074 0.89 0.32
MASS MEDIA 2001  TOUCH GOLD 2008 LA 461 4 0.43 9 098 16  0.87 29 079 089 089 082 0.73
YANKEE 1999 STORM CAT 2005 LA 660 4 0.30 6 045 15 057 25 047 061 047 035 057
GENTLEMAN
PEPPERED CAT 2000 TABASCO CAT 2006 LA 225 1 0.22 5 1.11 5 0.56 1 0.61 0.00 054 0.67 0.69
GUILT TRIP 2009 PULPIT 2016 LA 51 0 0.00 1 0.98 2 0.98 3 074 068 100 O 0
APRIORITY 2007 GRAND SLAM 2016 LA 37 0 0.00 2 2.70 0 0.00 2 068 1.11 056 0 0
REDDING COLLIERY 2006 MINESHAFT 2014 LA-DEAD 165 0 0.00 2 0.61 4 0.61 6 045 048 0.16 0.60 0.89
DUE DATE 2005 EL PRADO 2013 LA 141 0 0.00 1 0.35 3 0.53 4 035 0.88 019 025 0.63
RUN PRODUCTION 2000 SAINT BALLADO 2004 LA 353 0 0.00 2 0.28 7 0.50 9 032 0.00 020 0.36 0.64
FLASHPOINT 2008 POMEROQY 2015 LA 94 0 0.00 1 0.53 1 0.27 2 0.27 0.00 0.00 1.31 0
MY PAL CHARLIE 2005 INDIAN CHARLIE 2011 LA 394 0 0.00 2 0.25 6 0.38 8 025 025 024 019 041
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IN MY OPINION

SIRES BY REGION
(CONTINUED)

T0T| A |T0T| B |TOT| C | TOT  ABC

SIRE YR HISSRE  FYR| S TOT 2" |1dex B | Index C | Index ABC | Index

2yo | 3yo | 4yo | Syo+

FOREFATHERS 2004 GONE WEST 2011 LA 396 0 0.00 1 0.13 6 0.38 7 022 026 015 019 0.37
INTERACTIF 2007 BROKENVOW 2013 LA 155 0 0.00 1 0.32 1 0.16 2 0.16 0.53 0.18 0.00 0.00
TIZ THE ONE 2007 TIZNOW 2013 LA 176 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 0.28 2 0.14 0.00 032 0.00 0.00
BIND 2008 PULPIT 2015 LA 95 0 0.00 1 0.53 0 0.00 1 0.13 0.00 0.23 0.00 0
SUM OF THE 2009 SPEIGHTSTOWN 2016 LA 22 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 O 0
PARTS
NEW YORK
CENTRAL BANKER 2010  SPEIGHTSTOWN 2016 NY 125 6 2.40 2 0.80 9 1.80 17 1.70 160 204 0 0
BOYS AT 2008 OFFICER 2014 NY 102 4 1.96 5 2.45 5 1.23 14 172 076 135 211 193
TOSCONOVA
FREUD 1998 STORM CAT 2003 NY 1123 36 1.60 35 15 59 131 130 145 156 149 0.89 1.85
BIG BROWN 2005 BOUNDARY 2010 NY 911 26 1.43 21 115 4 1.13 88 121 100 139 085 1.26
BUSTIN STONES 2004 CITY ZIP 2010 NY 421 12 1.43 10 119 17 1.01 39 1.16 291 082 095 1.08
EMCEE 2008 UNBRIDLED'S 2015  NY-BRZ 70 2 1.43 3 2.14 1 0.36 6 1.07 184 065 1.15 0
SONG
FROST GIANT 2003 GIANT'S 2010 NY 580 15 1.29 19 164 19 082 53 114 125 1.03 078 1.13
CAUSEWAY
COURAGEOUS CAT 2006 STORM CAT 2013 NY 304 7 1.15 7 115 13 1.07 27 111 085 0.83 096 2.26
POSSE 2000 SILVER DEPUTY 2005  NY-URU 1020 23 1.13 23 113 45 110 91 112 159 118 1.15 0.90
MISSION 2007  UNBRIDLED'S 2014 NY 273 6 1.10 7 128 15 137 28 128 218 113 096 0.00
IMPAZIBLE SONG
FORTY TALES 2010 TALEOFTHE 2015 NY 62 1 0.81 1 0.81 2 0.81 4 081 1.63 0.77 0.00 0
CAT
BELLAMY ROAD 2002 CONCERTO 2008 NY-KY 1031 16 0.78 21 1.02 44 1.07 81 098 085 095 072 1.26
HERE COMES BEN 2006 ~ STREET CRY 2013 NY 172 1 0.29 0 0.00 5 0.73 6 044 0.00 043 045 0.56
TEUFLESBERG 2004 JOHANNESBURG 2009 NY 226 1 0.22 8 177 10 111 19 105 172 08 111 071
D' FUNNYBONE 2007 D'WILDCAT 2013 NY 147 0 0.00 6 2.04 5 0.85 11 094 0.00 135 1.05 0.00
BANK HEIST 2007 MARIA'S MON 2013 NY 78 0 0.00 2 1.28 3 0.96 5 080 1.18 1.25 0.00 0.00
ALPHA 2009  BERNARDINI 2016 NY 66 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 0.76 2 038 0.00 069 0 0
HONORABLE 2010 TAPIT 2016 NY 80 0 0.00 1 0.63 1 0.31 2 031 000 044 O 0
DILLON
MIDAS TOUCH 2007 GALILEO 2014 NY 40 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.63 1 031 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.00
HEAVY BREATHING 2009 GIANT'S 2015 NY 49 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.51 1 026 0.00 0.45 0.00 0
CAUSEWAY
THE LUMBER GUY 2009  GRAND SLAM 2015 NY-CHI 57 0 0.00 1 0.88 0 0.00 1 022 0.00 0.38 0.00 0
MARSH SIDE 2003 GONE WEST 2012 NY 61 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.41 1 0.20 0.00 0.37 0.00 0.00
ONTARIO
SOUPER SPEEDY 2009 INDIAN CHARLIE 2016 ON 58 4 3.45 4 3.45 6 2.59 14 3.02 494 250 O 0
SIGNATURE RED 2006 BERNSTEIN 2014 ON 89 6 3.37 3 1.69 5 1.40 14 197 529 146 0.76 2.66
GIANT GIZMO 2004 GIANT'S 2011 ON-PAN 420 17 2.02 10 119 25 149 52 155 189 128 159 1.7
CAUSEWAY
SILENT NAME 2002 SUNDAY 2009 ON 632 25 1.98 24 190 44 174 93 1.84 269 200 138 1.52
SILENCE
BIG SCREEN 2009 SPEIGHTSTOWN 2016 ON 28 1 1.79 0 0.00 1 0.89 2 089 132 083 0 0
SLIGO BAY 1998 SADLER'S 2005 ON 463 12 1.30 8 086 21 1.13 41 111 160 111 093 0.98
WELLS
OLD FORESTER 2001 FORESTRY 2008 ON 78 20 1.29 31 199 51 164 102 164 185 143 159 1.38
MILWAUKEE BREW 1997 WILD AGAIN 2005 ON-Retired 628 16 1.27 17 135 25 1.00 58 115 1.02 1.05 1.05 1.19
WHERE'STHERING 1999  SEEKINGTHE 2006 ON 546 7 0.64 1 1.01 31 1.42 49 112 151 114 123 1.1
GOLD
PENNSYLVANIA
WEIGELIA 2001 SAFELY'S MARK 2010 PA 270 9 1.67 15 278 23 213 47 218 240 157 244 293
SMARTY JONES 2001 ELUSIVE 2006 PA 637 16 1.26 18 1.4 27  1.06 61 120 149 131 119 1.01
QUALITY
JUMP START 1999 A.P. INDY 2004 PA-DEAD 1117 28 1.25 45 201 86 192 159 178 1.15 153 1.65 2.14
POSEIDON'S 2008 SPEIGHTSTOWN 2015 PA 164 4 1.22 1 0.30 3 0.46 8 0.61 0.67 0.55 0.65 0
WARRIOR
BULLSBAY 2004 TIZNOW 2012 PA 157 3 0.96 1 032 10 1.59 14 111 187 1.84 045 0.00
DUBLIN 2007  AFLEETALEX 2013 PA 275 5 0.91 10 182 10 091 25 1.14 034 075 113 1.77

DESERT PARTY 2006 STREET CRY 2012 PA-NY 423 6 0.71 4 0.47 20 1.18 30 089 080 0.89 099 0.48
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IN MY OPINION

SIRES BY REGION
(CONTINUED)

TOT| A |TOT| B |TOT, C | TOT | ABC

SIRE YR HIS SIRE FYR STJ TOT A Index | B | Index C | Index ABC  Index 2yo | 3yo | 4yo | 5yo+
WARRIOR'S 2006 MEDAGLIA 2012 PA-KY 886 12 0.68 21 119 32 0.90 65 092 085 096 070 1.00
REWARD D'ORO
CAL NATION 2008 DISTORTED 2014 PA 83 1 0.60 2 1.20 1 0.30 4 0.60 0.00 1.33 0.00 0.00
HUMOR
FLASHBACK 2010 TAPIT 2016 PA-KY 112 1 0.45 1 0.45 2 0.45 4 045 115 018 O 0
ALBERT THE 1997 GO FOR GIN 2003 PA-Retired 272 2 0.37 4 074 10  0.92 16 0.74 0.00 0.68 0.58 0.90
GREAT
TALENT SEARCH 2003 CATIENUS 2011 PA 294 1 0.17 10 170 13 111 24 1.02 130 058 1.16 1.03
WELL SPELLED 2009  SPELLBINDER 2016 PA 23 0 0.00 1 217 1 1.09 2 109 176 091 0 0
BOISTEROUS 2007 DISTORTED 2016 PA-CA 64 0 0.00 0 0.00 3 1.17 3 059 118 036 O 0
HUMOR
MARYLAND
GREAT NOTION 2000 ELUSIVE 2006 MD 499 14 1.40 17 170 38 1.90 69 1.73 195 149 115 225
QUALITY
FREEDOM CHILD 2010  MALIBU MOON 2015 MD 80 2 1.25 1 0.63 9 2.81 12 188 326 1.43 1.45 0
FRIESAN FIRE 2006 A.P. INDY 2013 MD 401 9 1.12 8 1.00 22 137 39 122 083 113 127 1.18
EL PADRINO 2009 PULPIT 2015 MD-DEAD 146 3 1.03 3 1.03 7 1.20 13 111 166 0.88 1.02 0
SEVILLE 2008 GALILEO 2015 MD 67 1 0.75 1 0.75 0 0.00 2 0.37 0.00 0.53 0.00 0
STREET MAGICIAN 2004  STREETCRY 2012 MD 268 3 0.56 2 037 18  1.68 23 1.07 160 110 070 1.12
ORIENTATE 1998 MT.LIVERMORE 2004 MD-Retired 681 5 0.37 12 088 30 1.10 47 086 1.27 093 084 0.78
PETIONVILLE 1992  SEEKINGTHE 1998 MD 450 3 0.33 4 044 17 094 24 0.67 046 078 059 0.68
GOLD
SUPER NINETY 2010 PULPIT 2016 MD 54 0 0.00 1 0.93 5 2.31 6 139 227 115 0 0
NINE
BANDBOX 2008 TAPIT 2016 MD 4 0 0.00 1 1.22 3 1.83 4 122 111 136 0 0
REDEEMED 2008 INCLUDE 2014 MD 127 0 0.00 4 1.57 5 0.98 9 089 0.78 080 0.76 0.76
NICANOR 2006 DYNAFORMER 2014 MD-Retired 50 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 1.00 2 0.50 0.00 0.48 0.76 0.00

Albert the Great at Old Friends
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IN MY OPINION

154 REGIONAL SIRES
_ STJ | Alndex | _ STJ | Alndex B SIRE | STJ  Alndex |

ACCLAMATION CA 1.15 FIELD COMMISSION FL 0.00 POSEIDON'S WARRIOR PA 1.22
ADIOS CHARLIE FL 2.16 FIRST DUDE FL 1.03 POSSE NY-URU 1.13
AFFIRMATIVE CA 0.60 FLASHBACK PA-KY 0.45 PROSPECTIVE FL 0.73
ALBERT THE GREAT PA 0.37 FLASHPOINT LA 0.00 RAISE SUZURAN CA 0.00
ALPHA NY 0.00 FLASHSTORM FL 0.00 RATTLESNAKE BRIDGE FL 0.00
ANTHONY'S CROSS CA 1.32 FOREFATHERS LA 0.00 REDDING COLLIERY LA-DEAD 0.00
APRIORITY LA 0.00 FORTY TALES NY 0.81 REDEEMED MD 0.00
ASTROLOGY LA-KY 0.46 FREEDOM CHILD MD 1.25 RICHARD'S KID CA 0.00
ATTICUS CA-DEAD 0.26 FREUD NY 1.60 RUN PRODUCTION LA 0.00
AWESOME GAMBLER CA 0.00 FRIESAN FIRE MD 1.12 SEVILLE MD 0.75
AWESOME OF COURSE FL 0.86 FROST GIANT NY 1.29 SIGNATURE RED ON 3.37
BANDBOX MD 0.00 GEMOLOGIST LA-KY 0.60 SILENT NAME ON 1.98
BANK HEIST NY 0.00 GIANT GIZMO ON-PAN 2.02 SIR PRANCEALOT CA-IRE 1.74
BELLAMY ROAD NY-KY 0.78 GONE ASTRAY FL 0.69 SLEW'S TIZNOW CA 0.32
BIG BROWN NY 1.43 GRAYDAR CA-KY 0.67 SLIGO BAY ON 1.30
BIG DRAMA FL 0.27 GRAZEN CA 2.68 SMART BID CA 0.00
BIG SCREEN ON 1.79 GREAT NOTION MD 1.40 SMARTY JONES PA 1.26
BIND LA 0.00 GUILT TRIP LA 0.00 SMILING TIGER CA 1.18
BLUEGRASS CAT CA-TUR 0.86 HALF OURS LA 0.69 SOLDAT FL 0.23
BOISTEROUS PA-CA 0.00 HANDSOME MIKE FL 0.00 SONGANDAPRAYER FL 0.51
BOLD CHIEFTAIN CA 0.88 HE'S HAD ENOUGH FL 0.00 SOUPER SPEEDY ON 3.45
BOYS AT TOSCONOVA NY 1.96 HEATSEEKER CA-DEAD 0.50 SQUARE EDDIE CA 2.28
BRETHREN FL 1.18 HEAVY BREATHING NY 0.00 STAR GUITAR LA 0.89
BULLSBAY PA 0.96 HERE COMES BEN NY 0.29 STAY THIRSTY CA-KY 1.26
BUSTIN STONES NY 1.43 HONORABLE DILLON NY 0.00 STORMIN FEVER CA-DEAD 0.27
CAL NATION PA 0.60 I'LL HAVE ANOTHER CA-JPN 0.48 STREET LIFE CA 0.00
CENTRAL BANKER NY 2.40 IDIOT PROOF CA 2.06 STREET MAGICIAN MD 0.56
CHAMP PEGASUS CA 0.00 INDIAN EVENING CA 1.28 SUM OF THE PARTS LA 0.00
CLOSING ARGUMENT LA 0.70 INFORMED CA 0.00 SUNDARBAN CA 0.00
CLUBHOUSE RIDE CA 0.00 INTERACTIF LA 0.00 SUPER NINETY NINE MD 0.00
CoIL CA 0.00 J P'S GUSTO FL 0.00 TALENT SEARCH PA 0.17
COMIC STRIP CA-DEAD 0.53 JERSEY TOWN CA-KY 0.69 TEUFLESBERG NY 0.22
COUNTRY DAY LA 0.70 JUMP START PA-DEAD 1.25 THE LUMBER GUY NY-CHI 0.00
COURAGEOQUS CAT NY 1.15 KAFWAIN CA 0.57 THE PAMPLEMOUSSE CA 0.00
COURT VISION LA 1.46 LAKERVILLE CA 0.00 TIZ THE ONE LA 0.00
CURRENCY SWAP FL 0.91 LUCKY PULPIT CA-DEAD 0.56 TIZBUD CA 1.49
CUSTOM FOR CARLOS LA 0.55 MARINO MARINI CA 0.38 TREASURE BEACH FL 0.21
CYCLOTRON CA 0.70 MARSH SIDE NY 0.00 TWO STEP SALSA FL-KSA 0.43
D' FUNNYBONE NY 0.00 MASS MEDIA LA 0.43 U S RANGER CA 0.15
D'WILDCAT LA 0.47 MIDAS TOUCH NY 0.00 ULTIMATE EAGLE CA 0.00
DAAHER LA-KY 1.18 MILWAUKEE BREW ON-Retired 1.27 UNCAPTURED FL-KOR 1.46
DECARCHY CA-DEAD 0.85 MINISTERS WILD CAT CA 0.61 UNUSUAL HEAT CA-DEAD 2.10
DESERT CODE CA 0.86 MISREMEMBERED CA 0.72 VRONSKY CA 1.29
DESERT PARTY PA-NY 0.71 MISSION IMPAZIBLE NY 1.10 WARRIOR'S REWARD PA-KY 0.68
DRILL FL 0.75 MY PAL CHARLIE LA 0.00 WEIGELIA PA 1.67
DUBLIN PA 0.91 NICANOR MD 0.00 WELL SPELLED PA 0.00
DUE DATE LA 0.00 NORTHERN CAUSEWAY CA 0.00 WHERE'S THE RING ON 0.64
EDDINGTON CA 0.49 OLD FORESTER ON 1.29 WINSLOW HOMER FL 0.00
EL PADRINO MD-DEAD 1.03 ORIENTATE MD 0.37 WROTE FL 0.71
EMCEE NY-BRZ 1.43 PAPA CLEM CA-TUR 0.66 YANKEE GENTLEMAN LA 0.30
EMPIRE WAY CA 0.57 PEPPERED CAT LA 0.22

EXCLUSIVE QUALITY FL-DEAD 0.33 PETIONVILLE MD 0.33
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